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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 8,194 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 8,022 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 2.1% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 5,160 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  5,052 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 2.1% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,034 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,970 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 2.2% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 5,513 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 N/A 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 557 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 N/A 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 675 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 249 100,177 

 Information 2005 80 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 217 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 169 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 159 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 N/A 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 N/A 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 N/A 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 N/A 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 557 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 1,003 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 54 37,398 

 Military 2005 54 49,159 

 State Government 2005 261 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 634 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 2,850 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 43.7% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 8,321 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 8,317 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 0.0% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 5,259 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  5,342 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -1.6% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,062 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,975 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 2.9% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 6,105 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 551 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 1,044 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 231 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 747 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 37 34,016 

    < Continued on back side > 



Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS  

 ~ Employment 2005 Update ~ 
 

Allen County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman  
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

January, 2008 
 

 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 316 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 205 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 N/A 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 432 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 47 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 493 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 47 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 292 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 606 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 832 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 43 37,398 

 Military 2005 58 49,159 

 State Government 2005 48 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 683 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,057 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 15.2% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 7,611 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 7,422 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 2.5% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 4,755 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  4,667 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 1.9% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,856 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,755 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 3.7% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 5,759 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 N/A 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 1,234 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 153 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 861 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 37 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 240 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 236 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 N/A 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 331 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 N/A 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 N/A 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 525 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 1,006 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 42 37,398 

 Military 2005 63 49,159 

 State Government 2005 79 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 822 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 2,142 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 31.7% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 4,738 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 4,584 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 3.4% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,060 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  2,958 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 3.4% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 1,678 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,626 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 3.2% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 3,629 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 10 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 N/A 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 712 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 57 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 384 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 N/A 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 95 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 75 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 N/A 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 359 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 N/A 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 212 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 N/A 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 N/A 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 473 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 35 37,398 

 Military 2005 26 49,159 

 State Government 2005 50 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 362 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,725 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 42.1% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 26,519 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 26,517 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 0.0% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 19,104 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  19,349 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -1.3% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 7,415 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 7,168 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 3.4% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 21,667 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 141 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 1,679 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 5,329 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 541 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 3,358 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 316 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 564 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 540 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 N/A 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 1,405 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 147 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 2,618 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 353 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 1,601 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 1,294 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 2,335 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 113 37,398 

 Military 2005 124 49,159 

 State Government 2005 513 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 1,585 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,781 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 7.4% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 

< Continued from front side > 



Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS 

~ Employment 2005 Update ~ 
 

Bath County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman  
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

January, 2008 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 3,963 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,931 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 0.8% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,282 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  2,286 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -0.2% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 1,681 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,645 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 2.2% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,339 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 0 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 N/A 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 452 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 N/A 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 309 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 89 100,177 

 Information 2005 N/A 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 106 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 92 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 N/A 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 21 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 200 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 N/A 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 N/A 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 236 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 605 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 36 37,398 

 Military 2005 36 49,159 

 State Government 2005 47 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 486 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 834 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 28.3% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 12,124 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 12,161 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 -0.3% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 10,302 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  10,422 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -1.2% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 1,822 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,739 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 4.8% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 9,904 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 41 16,336 

 Mining 2005 960 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 77 7,035 

 Construction 2005 407 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 892 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 208 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 1,956 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 267 100,177 

 Information 2005 95 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 358 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 161 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 433 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 0 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 458 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 116 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 1,517 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 50 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 965 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 943 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 2,157 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 171 37,398 

 Military 2005 92 49,159 

 State Government 2005 519 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 1,375 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 0 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 0.0% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 91,434 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 88,462 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 3.4% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 79,573 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  77,175 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 3.1% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 11,861 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 11,287 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 5.1% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 84,451 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 342 7,035 

 Construction 2005 4,086 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 11,591 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 7,026 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 10,385 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 14,794 100,177 

 Information 2005 1,063 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 6,094 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 2,794 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 3,001 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 1,334 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 4,882 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 988 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 4,144 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 1,102 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 6,724 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 3,943 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 6,136 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 1,441 37,398 

 Military 2005 329 49,159 

 State Government 2005 290 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 4,076 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 158 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 0.2% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 10,565 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 10,579 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 -0.1% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 7,856 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  7,948 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 -1.2% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 2,709 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,631 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 3.0% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 7,855 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 N/A 7,035 

 Construction 2005 534 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 1,900 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 N/A 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 891 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 N/A 100,177 

 Information 2005 53 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 290 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 226 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 N/A 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 N/A 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 348 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 60 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 735 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 231 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 425 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 534 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 1,072 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 45 37,398 

 Military 2005 61 49,159 

 State Government 2005 52 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 914 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 1,628 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 18.2% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the NAICS system.  For more information, go to the NAICS website at:  
http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2005 34,231 2,380,763 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 33,764 2,336,122 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2004-2005 1.4% 1.9% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 30,129 1,926,560 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004  29,853 1,899,887 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2004-2005 0.9% 1.4% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 4,102 454,203 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,911 436,235 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2004-2005 4.9% 4.1% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2005 30,111 1,919,128 
 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2005 N/A 16,336 

 Mining 2005 N/A 24,754 

 Utilities 2005 172 7,035 

 Construction 2005 2,656 140,632 

 Manufacturing 2005 2,599 270,289 

 Wholesale Trade 2005 1,113 81,251 

 Retail Trade 2005 5,391 265,765 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2005 1,502 100,177 

 Information 2005 350 34,016 
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 County State 
 Finance and Insurance 2005 966 86,719 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2005 825 66,052 

 Professional and Technical Services 2005 1,358 99,656 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2005 277 17,084 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2005 1,933 125,932 

 Educational Services 2005 207 33,137 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2005 5,370 231,659 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2005 406 32,778 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2005 2,792 155,298 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2005 1,935 130,558 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2005 3,902 356,173 
 Federal, Civilian 2005 530 37,398 

 Military 2005 154 49,159 

 State Government 2005 1,008 94,787 

 Local Government 2005 2,210 174,829 

Total Number of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 259 0 

 Percent of Private and Government Jobs Undisclosed, 2005 0.8% 0.0% 

    

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.  
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